the construction, expansion, or renovation of facilities or the purchase of equipment for 
equine programs at state universities and the Bluegrass Community and Technical 
College, except that the amount deposited from money wagered on historical horse 
races in any fiscal year shall not exceed three hundred twenty thousand dollars 
($320,000).” 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

The Council is named as the administrative agent of the Equine Trust Funds, and the agency 
may “promulgate administrative regulations to establish procedures for administering the 
program and criteria for evaluating and awarding grants.”

[...]

be used for the construction, expansion, or renovation of facilities or the purchase of 
equipment for equine programs at state universities and the Bluegrass Community and 
Technical College, except that the amount deposited from money wagered on historical 
horse races in any fiscal year shall not exceed three hundred twenty thousand dollars 
($320,000).   

b. These funds shall not be used for salaries or for operating funds for teaching, research, 
or administration.  Funds allocated under this subparagraph shall not replace other funds 
for capital purposes or operation of equine programs at state universities and the